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Enclosed please find a fully executed copy of Consent Order No. C0O-2009-00269.

Once we have received the funds, a follow up letter closing this matter will be

forwarded to you.

If we can be of assistance in the future, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

M

John Michael Foley
Senior Special Agent
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STATE OF ALABAMA
ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
NO. SC-2009-00 29

PRESTIGE FINANCIAL CENTER INC.
MARLON O. COLE

e s um? Nt et et ey

RESPONDENTS

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

The Alabama Securities Commission ("Commission”), having authority to
administer and provide for the enforcement of all provisions of Title 8, Chapter 6, Code
of Alabama 1975, the Alabama Securities Act (“Act’), upon due consideration of the

subject matter hereof, has determined as follows:

RESPONDENTS

1. PRESTIGE FINANCIAL CENTER, INC, (“PFC”) (CRD# 30407) has
been a registered broker dealer in the State of Alabama since October 20, 1993, with a
commercial business address of 80 Broad Street, 33™ Floor, New York, NY 10004.

2. MARLON O. COLE, (“COLE”) (CRD# 5054806) is a broker dealer agent
for the branch office of PFC with a commercial business address of 1000 Franklin
Avenue, Garden City, NY 115630. COLE has been registered in the State of Alabama
since May 22, 2008.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

3. On or about May 8, 2009, an Alabama resident received a solicitation call
from COLE and subsequently opened a brokerage account with PFC. The opening
account documents disclosed that the Alabama investor made a cash stock purchase of
100 shares of Caterpillar Inc. for $4,012.95 and transferred $94,957.49 from his



https://94,957.49
https://4,012.95

brokerage accounts with Edward Jones and Sterne Agee to PFC. Unbeknown to the 79
year old Alabama investor, Cole had placed the investor in a margin account with

“speculation” listed as the investment objective with a risk tolerance of “High”.

4. Upon receipt of the transferred Edward Jones and Sterne Agee accounts,
COLE placed the received cash within the PFC margin account and liquidated the
original stock purchases. A review of the documents obtained by the Commission
revealed the following securities owned by the Alabama investor which were liquidated
by COLE, in accordance with the dates of liquidation and their respective amounts:

05/21/2009: Vulcan Materials CO. $12,013.89
05/21/2009: Monmouth Real Estate Investment Corp. $11,735.15
05/21/2009: Helmerich & Payne Inc $ 6,155.56
05/21/2009: Ford Motor Co. Bonds due 08/2018. $ 8,829.17
05/22/2009: PLC Capital Trust $13,292.35

5. Documents obtained by the Commission revealed that on May 14, 2009,

COLE sold the original stock purchase (May 8, 2009) for a $426.95 loss and then
purchased $47,764.10 of PROSHARES Ultrashort Financials ETF in a margin account
for which COLE received a $1,800.00 commission.

6. On May 21, 2009, COLE sold the PROSHARES Ultrashort Financials for

$46,073.81 causing an additional loss to the account in the amount of $1,690.29.

7. On May 21, 2009, the Alabama investor mailed a certified letter to PFC
which was received by PFC on May 27, 2009. The letter outlined the investor’s inability
to communicate with COLE, the unauthorized trading in his account by COLE and the
existence of a Margin Account of which COLE informed the investor that he should not
worry since it was due to a coding error. The Alabama investor further requested the
closing of the account and the return of his transferred funds.
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8. On May 22, 2009, COLE made two purchases within the margin PFC
account of the Alabama investor. The two purchases of 7,000 shares each, of
Caterpillar Inc. totaled $518,035.52, netting COLE a $19,600.00 commission from the

margin account sale.

9. On May 22, 2009, the Alabama investor filed a written complaint with the
Alabama Securities Commission indicating the excessive trading in his PFC account in

an otherwise conservative portfolio.

10.  During telephonic interviews with the Commission Staff from May 26,
2009, to June 2, 2009, the firm received and acknowledged the compiaint letter from the
Alabama investor and took steps to cancel the sale activity and return the investors
account as received. Furthermore, the firm canceled the commission payout to COLE
and transferred the rehabilitated accounts back to Sterne Agee and Edward Jones, as

per the Alabama investor's request.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

11. Pursuant to Section 8-6-3(j)(7), Code of Alabama 1975, COLE has violated
the Act by engaging in dishonest or unethical practices, to wit; executing unauthorized

transactions in the account of the Alabama resident.

12.  Pursuant to Section 8-6-3(j)(10), Code of Alabama 1975, the Commission
may by order revoke or suspend any registration in this State if the Commission finds

that the order is in the public interest and that the registrant or any partner, officer or
director, or any person occupying a similar status or performing similar functions, or any
person directly or indirectly controlling the dealer, has failed to reasonably supervise his
employees. PFC has failed to reasonably supervise COLE by failing to review the

trades made by COLE with the objectives of the investor.

This Order does not prevent the Alabama Securities Commission from seeking

such other administrative, civil or criminal remedies that are available to it under the Act.
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This Order is appropriate in the public interest for the protection of investors and

is consistent with the purposes of the Act.

Additionally, if the allegations set forth herein are found to be true, through either
administrative adjudication, failure of the RESPONDENTS to make a timely request for
hearing, or default of the respondents, it is the intention of the Commission to impose
sanctions upon the RESPONDENTS. Such sanctions may include, inter alia, an
administrative assessment imposed on RESPONDENTS, an additional administrative
assessment for investigative costs arising from the investigation of the violation(s)
described herein against RESPONDENTS, and a permanent order to bar
RESPONDENTS from participation in any securities related industry in the state of

Alabama.

ACCORDINGLY, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that RESPONDENTS SHOW
CAUSE to the Commission, within 28 days of the date of this Order, why
RESPONDENTS' registrations as an agent and dealer should not be suspended or
revoked in the state of Alabama.

Entered at Montgomery, Alabama, this ! Q'Hi\' day of O C?&at)(rk’ , 2009.

ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION
gﬂ Adams Avenue, Suite 280

ontgomery, AL 36104-4700
34) 242-2984
A




STATE OF ALABAMA
ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
NO. SC-2009-00 29

PRESTIGE FINANCIAL CENTER INC.
MARLON O. COLE

RESPONDENTS _

TO: MARLON O COLE
80 BROAD STREET
33R° FLOOR
NEW YORK NY 10004

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING

THE SHOW CAUSE ORDER TO WHICH THIS NOTICE IS ATTACHED, MADE
A PART THEREOF AND INCORPORATED THEREIN, IS IMPORTANT AND YOU
SHOULD READ IT IN ITS ENTIRETY. You may request a public hearing before the
Alabama Securities Commission concerning this Order by making a written request
directed to the Commission pursuant to Section 8-6-32, Code of Alabama 1975. Please

direct your request to the Commission as follows:

Alabama Securities Commission
401 Adams Avenue, Suite 280
Montgomery, Alabama 36104-4700

IF A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING BEFORE THE ALABAMA
SECURITIES COMMISSION IS NOT SUBMITTED WITHIN 28 DAYS AFTER
RECEIPT OF THIS ORDER, THIS ORDER SHALL CONSTITUTE A FINAL ORDER
OF THE COMMISSION.




In lieu of a formal hearing, you may request an informal meeting with the Director
or the Commission staff to resolve the matter. You will not waive your rights to a formal
hearing. The Commission staff requests that you submit a verified statement, setting
forth full details concerning your activities giving rise to this Order, no matter whether
you are requesting a formal hearing, an informal meeting, or just desire to provide your

side of the matter.

Please identify yourself as a Respondent and refer to the Order number when
requesting a hearing, informal meeting, or otherwise corresponding with the

Commission staff concerning this matter.

Appeals from any final Order of the Commission shall be made to the Circuit

Court of Montgomery County, Alabama.

Done, this the Ii,g')fb dayof_ (etober 2000,




STATE OF ALABAMA
ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
NO. SC-2009-0029

PRESTIGE FINANCIAL CENTER INC.
MARLON O. COLE
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RESPONDENTS

TO: PRESTIGE FINANCIAL CENTER INC
CHIEF COMPLIANCE OFFICER
TODD BRETTON
80 BROAD STREET
33fP FLOOR
NEW YORK NY 10004

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING

THE SHOW CAUSE ORDER TO WHICH THIS NOTICE IS ATTACHED, MADE
A PART THEREOF AND INCORPORATED THEREIN, IS IMPORTANT AND YOU
SHOULD READ IT IN ITS ENTIRETY. You may request a public hearing before the
Alabama Securities Commission concerning this Order by making a written request

directed to the Commission pursuant to Section 8-6-32, Code of Alabama 1975. Please

direct your request to the Commission as follows:

Alabama Securities Commission
401 Adams Avenue, Suite 280
Montgomery, Alabama 36104-4700

IF A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING BEFORE THE ALABAMA
SECURITIES COMMISSION IS NOT SUBMITTED WITHIN 28 DAYS AFTER
RECEIPT OF THIS ORDER, THIS ORDER SHALL CONSTITUTE A FINAL ORDER
OF THE COMMISSION.




In lieu of a formal hearing, you may request an informal meeting with the Director
or the Commission staff to resolve the matter. You will not waive your rights to a formal
hearing. The Commission staff requests that you submit a verified statement, setting
forth full details concerning your activities giving rise to this Order, no matter whether
you are requesting a formal hearing, an informal meeting, or just desire to provide your

side of the matter.

Please identify yourself as a Respondent and refer to the Order number when
requesting a hearing, informal meeting, or otherwise corresponding with the

Commission staff concerning this matter.

Appeals from any final Order of the Commission shall be made to the Circuit

Court of Montgomery County, Alabama.

Done, this the (@m day of Ocksher— 2000
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STATE OF ALABAMA
ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
NO. OB-2009-0029

MARLON O. COLE

RESPONDENT

ORDER OF BAR

The Alabama Securities Commission ("Commission"), having authority to
administer and provide for the enforcement of all provisions of Title 8, Chapter 6, Code
of Alabama 1975, the Alabama Securities Act (“Act”), upon due consideration of the

subject matter hereof, and having confirmed information of the offers for sale and/or
sale of securities, into, within or from the state of Alabama, has determined as follows:

RESPONDENT

1. MARLON O. COLE, (“COLE”) (CRD# 5054806) is a broker dealer agent
for the branch office of PRESTIGE FINANCIAL CENTER, INC (“PFC”) (CRD# 30407)
with a commercial business address of 1000 Franklin Avenue, Garden City, NY 11530.
COLE has been registered in the State of Alabama since May 22, 2008.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

2. On or about May 8, 2009, an Alabama resident received a solicitation call
from COLE and subsequently opened a brokerage account with PFC. The opening
account documents disclosed that the Alabama investor made a cash stock purchase of
100 shares of Caterpillar Inc. for $4,012.95 and transferred $94,957.49 from his
brokerage accounts with Edward Jones and Sterne Agee to PFC. Unbeknown to the 79
year old Alabama investor, Cole had placed the investor in a margin account with
“speculation” listed as the investment objective with a risk tolerance of “High’”.


https://94,957.49
https://4,012.95

3. Upon receipt of the transferred Edward Jones and Sterne Agee accounts,
COLE placed the received cash within the PFC margin account and liquidated the
original stock purchases. A review of the documents obtained by the Commission
revealed the securities transferred by the Alabama investor to PFC were liquidated by
COLE. On May 14, 2009, COLE conducted two unauthorized sales; one of the original
stock purchased on May 8, 2009 for a $426.95 loss and then purchased $47,764.10 of
PROSHARES Ultrashort Financials ETF in a margin account for which COLE received

an $1,800.00 commission.

4, As a result of the margin account transaction mentioned in paragraph #3,
the Alabama investor received two margin calls in the amounts of $2,311.25 and
$25,675.00 on May 19, 2009. According to documents provided by the Alabama
investor, COLE advised the Alabama investor to ignore the two margin calls. On May
21, 2009, COLE sold the PROSHARES Ultrashort Financials for $46,073.81 causing an
additional loss to the account in the amount of $1,690.29.

5. On May 21, 2009, the Alabama investor mailed a certified letter to PFC
which was received by PFC on May 27, 2009. The letter outlined the investor’s inability
to communicate with COLE, the unauthorized trading in his account by COLE and the
existence of a Margin Account of which COLE informed the investor that he should not
worry since it was due to a coding error. The Alabama investor further requested the

closing of the account and the return of his transferred funds.

6. On May 22, 2009, COLE made two purchases within the margin PFC
account of the Alabama investor. The two purchases of 7,000 shares each, of
Caterpillar Inc. totaled $518,035.52, netting COLE a $19,600.00 commission from the
margin account sale. In addition, the Alabama investor filed a written complaint with
the Alabama Securities Commission indicating the excessive trading in his PFC account
in what was previously a conservative investment strategy.

7. During telephonic interviews with the Commission Staff, from May 26,

2009, to June 2, 2009, the firm received and acknowledged the complaint letter from the
2
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Alabama investor and took steps to cancel the sale activity and return the investors
account as received. Furthermore, the firm canceled the commission payout to COLE
and transferred the rehabilitated accounts back to Sterne Agee and Edward Jones, as

per the Alabama investor’s request.

8. On October 16, 2009, Show Cause Order SC 2009-0029 was issued to
COLE. The Order alleged that COLE violated Sections 8-6-3(j)(7), Code of Alabama

1975, when he engaged in dishonest or unethical practices, to wit; executing

unauthorized transactions in the account of the Alabama resident.

9. On November 5, 2009, the Commission staff completed an excessive
trading analysis of the PFC account for the Alabama resident. The analysis from May
2009 through July 2009, revealed that trading within the account by COLE had a
Turnover Rate of 36.837 and a Cost to Equity Ratio of 37.05%.

10. The frequency and size of transactions conducted in the Alabama
resident’s account by COLE, from May 8, 2009 to May 22, 2009, were against the
interest of the client and is evidence of churning. This activity violates Rule 830-x-3-
.18(3) of the Alabama Securities Commission Administrative Code.

11.  On January 6, 2010, the Commission staff held a telephonic informal
hearing with PFC and the RESPONDENT. The RESPONDENT acknowledged the cold
calling of the Alabama client, the client’s initial purchase, the transfer of and subsequent
liquidation of those transferred securities and the margin purchases on May 14, 2009
and May 22, 2009. PFC further acknowledged that the two purchases of 7,000 shares
each, of Caterpillar Inc. totaled $518,035'.52, “may not have been in the clients best
interest”. PFC further acknowledged that the Firm made the Alabama client whole, the
Firm has placed COLE on heightened supervision and have withdrawn COLE’s

registration in Alabama.



https://518,035.52

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

12. The frequency and size of the transactions conducted in the Alabama
resident’s account by RESPONDENT COLE, from May 8, 2009 to May 22, 2009, were
against the interest of the client and is evidence of churning. This activity violates Rule
830-X-3-18(3) of the Alabama Securities Commission Administrative Code.

13. Pursuant to Section 8-6-3(j)(7), Code of Alabama 1975, COLE has
violated the act by engaging in dishonest or unethical practices, to wit, executing

unauthorized transactions in the account of the Alabama resident.

This Order is appropriate in the public interest for the protection of investors and
consistent with the purposes of the Alabama Securities Act.

ACCORDINGLY, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that COLE be BARRED from registration
in the state of Alabama for a period no less than Five (5) years, and that he be
prohibited from the offer or sale of any security into, within or from the state of Alabama.
Furthermore it is ORDERED:

1. That COLE shall remain disciplinary free for a period of 5 years prior to
reapplication for registration in the state of Alabama.

2. That in accordance with Section 8-6-19(j)(1). Code of Alabama, 1975,
RESPONDENT COLE shall pay to the Alabama Securites Commission an
administrative assessment in the total sum of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00), said

funds to be tendered in certified funds contemporaneously with the entry of this Order.


https://10,000.00

ENTERED at Montgomery, Alabama this the _20TH _ day of ___ APRIL . 2010.

ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION
401 Adams Avenue, Suite 280
Montgomery, Alabama 36104-4700
(334) 242-2984







STATE OF ALABAMA
ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
NO. OB-2009-0029

MARLON O. COLE

e’ e et e e et o

RESPONDENT

TO: MARLON O COLE
80 BROAD STREET
33R° FLOOR
NEW YORK NY 10004

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING

THE ORDER OF BAR TO WHICH THIS NOTICE IS ATTACHED, MADE A
PART THEREOF AND INCORPORATED THEREIN, IS IMPORTANT AND YOU
SHOULD READ IT IN ITS ENTIRETY. You may request a public hearing before the
Alabama Securities Commission concerning this Order by making a written request
directed to the Commission pursuant to Section 8-6-32, Code of Alabama 1975. Please

direct your request to the Commission as follows:

Alabama Securities Commission
401 Adams Avenue, Suite 280
Montgomery, Alabama 36104-4700

IF A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING BEFORE THE ALABAMA
SECURITIES COMMISSION IS NOT SUBMITTED WITHIN 28 DAYS AFTER
RECEIPT OF THIS ORDER, THIS ORDER SHALL CONSTITUTE A FINAL ORDER
OF THE COMMISSION.



In lieu of a formal hearing, you may request an informal meeting with the Director
or the Commission staff to resolve the matter. You will not waive your rights to a formal
hearing. The Commission staff requests that you submit a verified statement, setting
forth full details concerning your activities giving rise to this Order, no matter whether
you are requesting a formal hearing, an informal meeting, or just desire to provide your

side of the matter.

Please identify yourself as a Respondent and refer to the Order number when
requesting a hearing, informal meeting, or otherwise corresponding with the
Commission staff concerning this matter.

Appeals from any final Order of the Commission shall be made to the Circuit

Court of Montgomery County, Alabama.

Done, this the __ 20TH day of APRIL , 2010.




Y0001 AN MHOA MEN
LAHYLS dvOodd 08
HOO0Td qUee

4100 O NOTYVIN

EE000 BEsL 02

SN hOE kU5 %59 3

I

00L¥0EX0d 'O d
NOISSIWINWOD SHLLIYNJHS

Ao BUIB(RIR OSSR MMM
_ ‘—. w— _— 00L%-08T9€ VINVEV'IV XTINODINONW
VIAVEVIV 40 HLLVLS

VI GIHILSIITY



topsl-wzogsszor U

JW 00z Aieniged ‘| | ge wiod sq

ot-oz-f,

SN hOE b5 959 3y

(18qE] e0iMies WoY J8jsuell)
JequInN )oY °Z

seA (604 B1p3) LAteA0q PeloMsey

‘aoQLd, IeW peinsu) [}
8s{pueyosy Joj 1djeosy winjey vﬂo«w_ammv&
e ssadha I3 e peyen

edA| eojaleg ‘g

ON[J  Mojeq sseippe AlaAjep Jejus ‘SIA J|
SSA [ &) Wey woy Juesyip ssaippe Aisayep &f g

o2/ ¢®wx,w\Wﬁxmhx§wﬁ
\NYXNWV Nﬂ@@gﬁ 4
S sas=> mzx,mjm/
T @ T,

‘0} pessalppy ejoluy |

Aisalieq jo s1eq 0 (BuweN pejuiid ) kg penjeoey g

998S8.PPY [

X

eimeubls 'y

"s)wied soeds | Juol sy} Uo Jo
‘eos|diiew ey} JO Yorq ey} 0} PJED 81y} YoBllY m
"NOA 0] PIBD BY} LIRSl UBD oM 18Y) os
8819481 BU} U0 SSBIpPEe pue BWEU N0k Uld
‘Pou[sep si Aienjleq pejolsey § ¢ sy
e1e1dwoo ospy "¢ pue ‘g ‘L swigy eedwon m




0ESTT AN ALID NIQYVD

JONJAV NI'MINVYA 0001
IONIHHLNAD TVIONVNIA 3O1LS3dd
4700 O NOTUVIN

e TR g0z 4snBnY-*002 1998

SN 29T kL?S 59 3

_A__________ il

U Y126-000'600692 NSd '

WY GIHTLSI9TY.

©301ABIS TV1S0d SALYLS AILINN

AOG BUIB(R[B ISB MMM
00LP-0€19€ TV ‘ATTINODINOIN
00L¥0€ XOd "O'd
NOISSININOD SALLIINDAS
VIAVAVIV AO HLVLS




“SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION . -~ | comPLETE This SECTION ON DELIVERY

Compilete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Signature

item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X 0 Agent ,
Print your name and address on the reverse [ Addressee
so that we can return the card to you. B. Received by ( Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece
or on the front if space permits.

D. Is delivery address different from item 1 ? OYes

Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

MARLON O COLE

PRESTIGE FINANCIAL CENTER INC
1000 FRANKLIN AVENUE

GARDEN CITY NY 11530

3. Service Type
O Certified Mail  [J Express Mail
ﬁmmmwmﬂmaa X Return Recelpt for Merchandise
[ Insured Mail [ C.0.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) [ Yes

2. Article Number

(Transfer from service label) RE 658 589 169 1IQ L\ 7.0 TQ :
PS Form 3811, February 2004 3@ Domestic Return Receipt ORzZ 6073 022 102595-02-M-1540




Postage & Fees Paid
USPS

Permit No. G-10

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE | ll " I First-Class Mail

. Sender:%'PIease print your name, addrggs{?ﬁé‘ﬁa ZIP+4?|nth|s box *

;s

H

ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION X'
PO BOX 304700 Ve
MONTGOMERY AL 36130-4700

v g gy

s i
o fEpemm mmaansimaismn: i
H

H

‘ll”;l”Hll!”ll”l”i“ll“”!!l”]ﬂl”lﬂ"l!l"ll””l!'

Postage & Fees Paid
USPS

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE I || " I First-Class Mail
Permit No. G-10

* Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4 in this box *

ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION
PO BOX 304700
MONTGOMERY AL 36130-4700

-

iHHHHiHHjil’i”l”ﬁﬂll!ﬂ}il“}Hl”ﬂi”ill”ii“””g




¥ SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION .

Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
v
il
[ Agent
[ Address:

?of Delive
z

[{ A. Signature p

Xp o 050 v

«

B. Received by ( Printed Name)

{

1.

7”4¢0>\a _,/L/« Z&é-_/
Py J&qc Feverwciit lowtot

Jeoc Aianddon liaes
aiden biZy MY 11530

Article Addressed to:

D. Is delivery address different from item 1?2 [J Ye@/z
If YES, enter delivery address below: O No

(C

3. Service Type

0O Certified Mail [ Express Mail
Registered Return Receipt for Merchandi:
O Insured Mail O C.OD.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) [ Yes

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service label)

RE (58 589 162 s

Do P
st o -~

PS Form 3811, February 2004 v, ..

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

W Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

Domestic Return Receipt b~ ~oe 4 . -

.

L Q 102595-02-M-1¢

(R

COMPLETE 1H S SECTION ON DELIVERY

[ Agent
[J Addresse:

C. Date of Deliver

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery addrass below: 1 No
kﬂ/( ol e lO : ()‘M/L/
3 5,&5 :5(,/ A ‘
& Biocad W > SecaTpe
[ Certified Mail Expréss Mail
7[&&0 %@/& % % / 820 ?L Registered eturf) Receipt for Merchandis:
O Insured Mail ‘10D,
4, Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fes) O Yes
. Arti
2. Adticle Number RE LG58 589 304 US e

(Transfer from service label)

: PS Form 3811, February 2004 1y

Domestic Return Receipt

et 29 102595-02-M-15
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December 27, 2012

MEMORANDUM
TO: MARY GRACE ROLLAN
FROM: KIM LEWIS /5
| SENIOR SPECIAL AGENT
SUBJECT: MARLON O COLE
$09-0227

CO-2009-0029

Attached is the following check, which is forwarded to you for posting and processing

due to enforcement action in reference to SUBJECT:

a. Check #1124, dated December 17, 2012, in the amount of $2,500.00 made
payable to the Alabama Securities Commission, drawn on Bank of America, Remitter, Cole’s

Capital Corp, as Investigative Costs, in accordance with Section 8-6-19(k)(1), Code of Alabama

1975 and is designated for the Alabama Securities Commission.

KL/cmp / L/éé/
= nse. OO0
Attachment I// _ /Y hisc, @

D

Reod. " 2500.°
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MEMORANDUM = 2%
= =
TO: TERI JOHNS ST
FROM: RICKY G. LOCKLAR [f*¢
SENIOR SPECIAL AGENT
SUBJECT: MARLON O COLE
$09-0227
C0O-2009-0029

due to enforcement action in reference to SUBJECT:

Attached is the following check, which is forwarded to you for posting and processing
a.

Check #1100, dated October 12, 2012, in the amount of $2,500.00 made payable

to the Alabama Securities Commission, drawn on Bank of America, Remitter, Cole’s Capital

Corp, as Investigative Costs, in accordance with Section 8-6-19(k)(1), Code of Alabama 1975
and is designated for the Alabama Securities Commission

RGL/cmp

Attachment

(o OO A gﬁ(;’é_«gél:ﬂ NN
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SIMS M0SS KLINE & DAVIS LLP

A Limited Liability Partnership

MAIN OFFICE:
MICHAEL P. GILMORE 129 THIRD STREET Suite 1700
Partner MINEOLA, NEW YORK 11501 Three Ravinia Drive
Email: mpgilmore@smkdlaw.com Atlanta. Georgia 30346
-— 2 o

*Admitted m New York Only

(770) 481-7200
(516) 739-9009 FAX: (7)70) 481-7210

FAX: (516) 739-9011

110 Wall Street, 11" Fl
New York, New York 10005
(212) 709-8255
FAX: (212) 422-0537

October 15, 2012

Edwin L. Reed, Esq.

Alabama Securities Commission
401 Adams Avenue, Ste 280
Montgomery, AL 36130-4700

Re: Administrative Order No. SC-2009-0029
In the Matter of Prestige Financial Center, Inc., Marlon Cole

Dear Mr. Reed:

Enclosed is Marlon Cole’s check in the amount of $2,500 made payable to the
Alabama Securities Commission representing the third payment against amounts due

pursuant to the settlement agreement.
Very truly yours, w

Michael P. Gilmore

ViPG:eu
Encl.

cc. Mr. Marlon Cole
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June 22, 2012 NS
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MEMORANDUM Zc
- T ‘:_‘;
TO: TERI JOHNS _ '
FROM: MIKE FOLEY:
SENIOR SPECIAL AGENT
SUBJECT: MARLON O COLE
$09-0227

C0O-2009-0029

Attached is the following check, which is forwarded to you for posting and processing

due to enforcement action in reference to SUBJECT:

a. Check #1083, dated June 5, 2012, in the amount of $2,500.00 made payable to the

Alabama Securities Commission, drawn on Bank of America, Remitter, Cole’s Capital Corp, for

administrative assessment in accordance with Section 8-6-19(3)(1), Code of Alabama 1975 and 1s

designated for the State of Alabama General Fund. (o CCHAC C}\

IMF/cmp

Attachment

A st OGS Read | 7600
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March 20, 2012

MEMORANDUM
TO: TERI JOHNS
FROM: MIKE FOLEY/,
SENIOR SPECIAL AGENT
SUBJECT: - MARLON O COLE
S09-0227

CO-2009-0029

Attached is the following check, which is forwarded to you for posting and processing

due to enforcement action in reference to SUBJECT:

a. Official Check# 1074 dated March 2, 2012, in the amount of $2,500.00 made
payab.le to the Alabama Securities Commission, drawn Bank of America, Remitter, Cole’s
Capital Corp as administrative assessment in accordahce with Section 8-6-19(5)(1), Code of
Alabama 1975 and is designated for the State of Alabama General Fund. CDCD (OAG 9

JMF/cmp

Attachment

Oy nase . (cooe=TT Rea lf 25500
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Email: mpgilmore(@smkdlaw.com

ATTORNEYS ATLAW

S1MS Moss KLINE & DAVIS LLP

A Limited Liability Partnership

MAIN OFFICE:
MICHAEL P. GILMORE 129 THIRD STREET Suite 1700
MINEOLA, NEW YORK 11501 Three Ravinia Drive

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

*Admitted in New York Only .
(516) 739-9009 FASE (10 4310210
Fax: (516) 739-5011 110 Wall Street, 11* Fl

New York, New York 10005
(212) 709-8255
FAX: (212) 422-0537

March 12, 2012

Edwin L. Reed, Esq.

Alabama Securities Commission
401 Adams Avenue, Ste 280
Montgomery, AL 36130-4700

Re: Administrative Order No. SC-2009-0029
In the Matter of Prestige Financial Center, Inc., Marlon Cole

Dear Mr. Reed:

Enclosed is Marlon Cole’s check in the amount of $2,500 made payable to the
Alabama Securities Commission representing the first payment against amounts due

pursuant to the settlement agreement.
yd
Ve/rytruly yours,/y//
Uit JH

e

Michael P. Gilmore

MPG:eu
Encl.
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STATE OF ALABAMA
ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION

INTHE MATTER OF

PRESTIGE FINANCIAL CENTER, INC.
MARLON O. COLE, ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

NO. CO-2008-0029

e e e o

RESPONDENTS,

LIMITED CONSENT ORDER OF MARLON Q. COLE

The Alabama Securities Commission (“Comwnission”™), having authority to administer
and provide for the enforcement of all provisions of Title 8 Chapter 6. Code of Alabama 1975,
the Alabama Securities Act ("Act”), upon due consideration of the subject matter hereof, and
having confirmed information of the offers for the sale and/or sale of securities, into, within or

from the state of Alabama, has determined as follows:

RESPONDENTS
1. PRESTIGE FINANCIAL CENTER, INC., INC ("PFC") (CRD# 30407) was a registered
broker dealer in the state of Alabama since October 20, 1993, with a commercial business
address of 80 Broad Streset, 33" Floor, New York, NY 10004,

2. MARLON O, COLE ("COLE") (CRD# 50548086} was a broker dealer agent for the branch
office of PFC with a commercial business address of 1000 Franklin Avenue, Garden City, NY
11530, COLE was registered in the state of Alabama beginning May 22, 2008 and was

registered at all times relevant to this Order.
STATEMENT OF FACTS
3. COLE admits to the jurisdiction of the Commission, neither admits nor denies the State

of Facts and Conclusions of Law contained in this Order, and solely for the purpose of resolving

this matter, consents (o the entry of this Order by the Commission.



4. On or about May 8, 2009, an Alabama resident received a solicitation call from COLE
and subsequently opened a brokerage account with PFC.  The opening account documents
disclosed that the Alabama investor made a cash stock purchase of 100 shares of Caterpillar,
inc. for $4.012.95 and transferred 384,957 .49 from his brokerage accounts with Edward Jones
and Sterne Agee to PFC. The opening account documents disclosed that the 79 year old
Alabama investor was placed in a margin account with “speculation” listed as the investment
objective with a risk folerance of “High:”

5. Upon receipt of the transferred Edward Jones and Sterne Agee accounts, COLE
liquidated the original stock purchases. A review of the documents obtained by the Commission
revealed the securities transferred by the Alabama invesior to PFC were liquidated by COLE.
On May 15, 2008, COLE conducted two sales; one of the original stock purchase on May 8,

£TF in a margin account for which COLE received an $1,800.00 commission,

8. As a result of the margin account transaction mentioned in paragraph #5, the Alabama
investor received two margin calls in the amounts of §2,311.25 and 3258675 00 on May 19
2009, On May 21, 2008, COLE soid the PROSHARES Ultrashort Financial for 846,073 81
causing an additional loss to the account in the amount of $1 890,29

7. On May 21, 2009, the Alabama investor mailed a certified letter to PFC which was
received by PFC on May 27, 2009, The letler alleged the investor's inabllity to communicate
with COLE, a sale of Caterpiliar which was allegedly done without the permission of the investor
and which was allegedly done on margin, which, the client allegedly was never discussed. The
letter also alleged that with respect to sale of the Caterpillar from a margin account, COLE
informed the investor that he should not worry since it was due to a coding error. The Alabama
investor further requested the closing of the account and the return of his transferred securities.
PFC acceded to this request, reversed all transactions, returned the securities to the investor,
and made the investor whole,

8. On May 22, 2009, COLE made two purchases within the margin PFC account of the
Alabama investor. The two purchases of 7.000 share each, of Caterpillar, Inc. totaled
$518,035.52, netting COLE a $19,600.00 commission from the margin account sale. In
addition, the Alabama investor filed a written complaint with the Commission.

8. During telephonic interviews with the Commission staff from May 26, 2009 to June 2,
2008, PFC  and COLE received and acknowledged receipt of the complaint letter from the
Alabama investor and took steps to cancel the sale activity and return the investor’'s account as
received. Furthermore, PFC canceled the commission payout to COLE and transferred the
rehabilitated accounts back to Sterne Agee and Edward Jones, as per the Alabama investor's
request. The Alabama investor did not suffer any losses and was made whole.



https://19.60S.00
https://S2,311.25
https://o1,S57.4S

10 On October 16, 2009, Show Cause Order SC 2008-0029 was issued to COLE. The
Order alleged that COLE violated Sections 8-6-3())(7). Code of Alabama 1875 when he
engaged in dishonest or unethical practices to witt execuling unauthoerized transactions in the
account of the Alabama resident. On Neovember 23, 2009, PC filed its Verified Response fo
Administrative Order denying the allegations set forth in the Order to Show Cause and on or
about May 17, 2010, COLE filed his Verified Response {o Administrative Order denying the
allegations set forth inn the Order to Show Cause. On or about April 20, 2010, the Comnussion
issued a non-final Order of Bar as to Respondent Cole pursuant to which COLE sent a timely
request for a hearing. :

11. The nature and size of transactions conducted in the Alabama resident’s account by the
Respondents from May 8, 2008 to May 22, 2008, were against the interest of the client and in
the interest of the Respondents and is evidence of unsuitable transactions. This activity violates
Rule 830-X-3-.12 of the Alabama Securities Commission Administrative Code.

12. On January 6, 2010, the Commission staff held a telephonic informal hearing with the
RESPONDENTS. The RESPONDENTS acknowledged the cold calling of the Alabama client,
the client's initial purchase, the transfer of and subsequent liguidation of those transferred
securities and the margin purchases of May 14, 1009 and May 22, 2008, The RESPONDENTS
further acknowledged that the two purchases of 7 000 shares each, of Caterpillar, inc. totaled
351803552, "may not have been in the client's best interest”. RESPONDENTS further
acknowledged that the Firm made the Alabama client whole, the Fum placed COLE on
heightened supervision and have withdrawn COLE’s registration in Alabama.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1, Pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975, Section 8-8-3(}{9), the Commission may by
Order, deny, Suspend, or Revoke any registration, or Censor or Bar any applicant or registrani
of any officer, partner or person occupying a similar status or performing similar functions for a
registrant, from employment with a dealer or investment adviser, or restrict or imit a registrant
as to any function or activity of the business for which registration is required in this state if the
Commission finds that the order is in the public interest and that the applicant or registrant is not
qualified on the basis of training, experience, or knowledge of the securities business. COLE
has failed to demonstrate sufficient training, experience or knowledge of the securities business
by failing to ensure the suitability of the trading within the Alabama invesior's account. This
Limited Consent Order does not include a consent, finding or other determination that COLE
engaged in fraudulent, manipulative, or deceptive conduct under the Act,



https://3il-K-3-.13

ACCORDINGLY, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

1 That COLE is hereby censured.

2. That Cole shall not engage in any acts in the future that are not in compliance
with the Act

3 That in accordance with Section 8-6-19()(1), Code of Alabama 1975

RESPONDENT COLE shall pay the Commission an administrative assessment in the total sum
of Five Thousand Dollars ($5.000), said funds to be tendered in certified funds
contemporaneously with the entry of this Agreement or in accordance with a payment plan
acceptable to the Commission.

4. That in accordance with Section 8-6-19(k)(1), Code of Alabama 1975,
RESPONDENT COLE shall pay the Commission an administrative assessment in the total sum
of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000), as partial reimbursement of the Commission's expense of
investigating this matter, said funds to be tendered in certified funds contemporaneously with
the entry of this Agreement or in accordance with a payment plan acceptable to the
Commission

5. That the entry if this order resolves the Order to Show Cause, Administrative
Order No. 5C-2008-0029, issued October 16, 2009 to RESPONDENT COLE and dismissed
the non-final order of Bar as to RESPONDENT COLE dated April 20. 2010.

AGREED and CON&ENTEB to by:

/ /
\\/7;?4»/ o1 . bl
Date 7

MARLON COTE /

ENTERED at Montgomery, Alabama this the §¢ day of ‘\( A 2011

ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION
401 Adams Avenue, Suite 280
Montgomery, Alabama 36104-4700
{334) 242-2984

BY:

s

anda\{l McNeill
uty Director




